
Specific Procurement Notice (SPN) 

(Deadline Extension) 

Procurement of Goods 

(One-Envelope Tendering Process) 

 

 

Country: Republic of Uzbekistan 

Purchaser: LLC "Bukhoro suv taminoti" 

Name of Project: Bukhara Region Water Supply and Sewerage Project (Phase 1) 

Loan No.: L0314A 

Contract Title: Machines that do not Require Installation, for Water Supply and Sewerage 

Systems in Bukhara Region (Package 1- Vehicles, Lot 1-5) 

SPN Reference/Tender No: BWSP-W-S/RFB/13-29/01 

Tender Document Issued On: 29 January 2024  

 

1. The Republic of Uzbekistan (Ministry of Housing and Communal Services) has received 

financing from the Asian Infrastructure Investment Bank (AIIB or the Bank) toward the cost 

of the Bukhara Region Water Supply and Sewerage Project (Phase 1), and intends to 

apply part of the proceeds toward payments under the contract for the Procurement of 

Machines that do not Require Installation, for Water Supply Systems in Bukhara Region 

(Package 1- Vehicles)”.  

 

2.  The LLC "Bukhoro suv taminoti" now invites sealed Tenders from eligible Tenderers for 

the Procurement of Machines that do not Require Installation, for Water Supply Systems 

in Bukhara Region (Package 1- Vehicles):  

 Lot № 1: BWSP-W-S/RFB/13-29/01/01 

 

 
 

 

 Lot № 2: BWSP-W-S/RFB/13-29/01/02 

Line 

Item 

N 

Description of Goods Quantity 
Final Destination (Project 

Site)  

1 Sewage cesspool tank truck 10t 3 Bukhara, Uzbekistan 

2 Cesspool truck 5 t 6 Bukhara, Uzbekistan 

3 
Hydrodynamic flushing unit (sludge 

suction machine) 
3 

Bukhara, Uzbekistan 

4 Water carrier truck 5 m³ 1 Bukhara, Uzbekistan 



 

 
 Lot № 3:  BWSP-W-S/RFB/13-29/01/03 

 
 Lot № 4: BWSP-W-S/RFB/13-29/01/04 

 

 Lot № 5:  BWSP-W-S/RFB/13-29/01/05 

 
 Contract delivery period: 10 months after contract signing for all lots.  

 Qualification’s requirements are set out in Section III Evaluation and Qualifications Criteria 

of the tender document. 

3. Tendering will be conducted through International Open Competitive Tendering 

procedures as specified in the Bank’s Procurement Instructions for Recipients (PIR) and 

is open to all eligible Tenderers as defined in the PIR.  

4.  Interested eligible Tenderers may obtain further information from Project Office JCS 

“Uzsuvtaminot” at the address indicated in para 9 and inspect the Tender Document 

during office hours 9:00 to 16:00 (Tashkent time); 

5. To purchase the Tender documents in English, eligible Tenderers should: 

Line 

Item 

N 

Description of Goods Quantity 
Final Destination (Project 

Site)  

1 Crane manipulator 5 tons 2 Bukhara, Uzbekistan 

2 Crane 16 tons 1 Bukhara, Uzbekistan 

Line 

Item 

N 

Description of Goods Quantity 
Final Destination 

(Project Site)  

1 Dump truck 9 tons 2 Bukhara, Uzbekistan 

2 Dump truck 5 tons 4 Bukhara, Uzbekistan 

3 Pipe trailer 1 Bukhara, Uzbekistan 

4 Drop-side trailer 9 tons 1 Bukhara, Uzbekistan 

Line 

Item 

N 

Description of Goods 
Quantit

y 

Final Destination 

(Project Site)  

1 Excavator Loader 0.25 m3 14 Bukhara, Uzbekistan 

Line 

Item 

N 

Description of Goods Quantity 
Final Destination 

(Project Site)  

1 22 seats bus 1 Bukhara, Uzbekistan 



a. Write to address indicated in para 9 requesting the Tender documents for the 

package BWSP-W-S/RFB/13-29/01: Machines that do not Require Installation, 

for Water Supply and Sewerage Systems in Bukhara Region; 

b. Pay a non-refundable fee of either (a) USD 150 or (b) an equivalent amount of Uzbek 

Soum using the exchange rate published by the Central Bank of the Republic of 

Uzbekistan on the date of payment of non-refundable fee to the Employer’s bank 

account indicated below; 

For remittance in US dollars: For remittance in Uzbek Soums: 

Account Name: “Asian Infrastructure 
Investment Bank Projects Coordination 
Unit” 
Account No:  
2021 0840 0052 7612 4005 (USD) 
Bank Name: Join-Stock Commercial Bank 
«UZPROMSTROYBANK» 
Bank Code: 00440 
SWIFT: UJSIUZ22 
TIN: 307680993 
 
Correspondent Bank: JP MORGAN CHASE 
BANK, NEW YORK, USA 
Account No: 400 – 000261 
SWIFT: CHASUS33 
 

Account Name: “Asian 
Infrastructure Investment Bank 
Projects Coordination Unit” 
Account No:  
2021 0000 7052 7612 4004 (UZS) 
Bank Name: Join-Stock Commercial 
Bank «UZPROMSTROYBANK» 
Bank Code: 00440 
SWIFT: UJSIUZ22 
TIN: 307680993 
 

 

6. Tender Document may also be sent by airmail for overseas delivery for additional fee of USD 

300 and surface mail or courier for local delivery for an equivalent in Uzbek Soum at the 

exchange rate published by the Central Bank of the Republic of Uzbekistan on the date of 

payment to the account above. No liability will be accepted for loss or late delivery; 

 

7. Tenders must be delivered to the address below on or before 16:00 (Tashkent Time), April 

1, 2024. Electronic tendering will not be permitted. Late Tenders will be rejected. Tenders 

will be publicly opened in the presence of the Tenderers’ designated representatives and 

anyone who chooses to attend at the address below on 16.00. (Tashkent time), April 1,2024; 

 

8. All Tenders must be accompanied by a Tender-Securing Declaration. 

 

9. The address referred to above is:  

• JSC “Uzsuvtaminot”, AIIB Project Implementation Unit 

• Attention: Mr. Musadinov Mukhammad-Ali, Project Coordinator 

• Address: Mirzo Ulugbek district, Dormon yuli str., 3-5 Tashkent, Uzbekistan 

• Telephone: +99855 503-60-15 (253) 

• Electronic mail address: po.aiib@uzsuv.uz 

mailto:po.aiib@uzsuv.uz

